

No. 19-1401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION AND 17 OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

NANCY G. ROSS
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. ERISA Fiduciary-Breach Claims Require Careful, Context-Sensitive Scrutiny	8
A. ERISA Rejects A “One-Size-Fits-All” Standard For Fiduciaries.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Must Plead Context-Specific Facts That Raise A Plausible Inference Of Imprudence	9
II. The Complaint Here Does Not Plead Plausible ERISA Fiduciary-Breach Claims.....	11
A. The Complaint Does Not Plead A Plausible Recordkeeping Claim.....	12
1. University plans are unique because of their historical focus on annuity investments	13
2. Petitioners’ recordkeeping claim does not plausibly allege a fiduciary breach.....	15
B. The Complaint Does Not Plead A Plausible Share-Class Claim	17
1. The complaint does not allege facts showing that lower-cost shares were available.....	18
2. The complaint fails to plausibly allege that lower-cost shares would have benefitted the plan.....	19
C. The Complaint Does Not Plead A Plausible Too-Many-Options Claim	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The claim ignores the broad discretion ERISA affords to fiduciaries	21
2. The complaint fails to plausibly allege that petitioners were harmed	22
III. Providing Additional Guidance On Fiduciary-Breach Claims Will Benefit Lower Courts And Fiduciaries And Serve ERISA’s Purposes	23
A. The Court Should Offer Further Guidance For Assessing Fiduciary-Breach Claims	23
1. A plaintiff must allege an available alternative course of action.....	24
2. A claim of imprudence must be assessed in the context of the plan as a whole	24
3. Many courses of action can be prudent	25
4. Prudence is not assessed in hindsight.....	26
B. Providing Additional Guidance On Fiduciary-Breach Claims Will Preserve ERISA’s Careful Balance	27
1. Clarifying the pleading standard will reduce meritless lawsuits	27
2. Clarifying the pleading standard will encourage service by committed volunteers.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
3. Clarifying the pleading standard will ensure that fiduciaries make decisions based on participants' interests	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Chimes D.C., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-3315, 2019 WL 931710 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2019).....	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 9, 10, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525, 2019 WL 4735876 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)	12
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525, 2020 WL 8212936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2020)	12
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fine v. Semet</i> , 699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	13
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	8
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	13
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 27
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Usenko v. MEMC LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 468 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	26
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019).....	15
Statutes, Regulations, and Rule	
29 U.S.C. 1001	4
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	8, 9, 11, 25
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C)	22
29 U.S.C. 1104(c)(1)(A)(ii)	21
Pub. L. No. 85-866, 72 Stat. 1606 (1958).....	14
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	14
Pub. L. No. 753, 56 Stat. 798 (1942).....	14
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-1(b)(1)(i).....	9
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-5(c)(1)(i)(F)	31
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Adv. Council on Employee Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, <i>Current Challenges & Best Practices for ERISA Compliance for 403(b) Plan Sponsors</i> (Nov. 2011), https://perma.cc/73EB-T5QG	30
BrightScope/ICI Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A Close Look at ERISA 403(b) Plans, 2017 (Jan. 2021), https://perma.cc/K978-NDMS	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Deloitte, Defined Contribution Benchmarking Study 20 (2017), https://perma.cc/45NS-RDH7	14
Final Regulation Regarding Participant Directed Individual Account Plans (ERISA Section 404(c) Plans), 57 Fed. Reg. 46906 (Oct. 13, 1991).....	22
Paul N. Friga, <i>How Much Has Covid Cost Colleges? \$183 Billion</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (Feb. 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/MS6R-F4Y8	28
Plan Sponsor Council of Am., 2017 403(b) Plan Survey (2017)	14
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	8
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007).....	16
T. Rowe Price, <i>401(k) Fees and Fiduciary Responsibility What Plan Sponsors Need to Know</i> (Nov. 2011), https://perma.cc/U9JF-UGD9	20
